into a Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement”), dated February 14, 2017, 
for the Design of Intersection Improvements at East McEwen Drive and Cool 
Springs Boulevard (“Project”); and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement stipulated that Barge Waggoner Sumner & 

Cannon, Inc. would be paid a not-to-exceed fee of Seventy-Four Thousand Nine 
Hundred Fifty-Five and No/100 Dollars ($74,955.00), as detailed in the Scope of 
Service and Fee Schedule; and  

WHEREAS, in 2018, Barge Waggoner Sumner & Cannon, Inc. rebranded 
as Barge Design Solutions, Inc.; and  

WHEREAS, the City and the Consultant agree to continue the work 

specified in the original Agreement;

[...]

design work, which was not included in the Agreement, to modify the street 
lighting at the project site; and 

WHEREAS, the Consultant has provided a Proposal (“Attachment A”), 
dated January 2, 2018, for an increase in engineering services, in the not-to-
exceed amount of Eleven Thousand Two Hundred and No/100 Dollars 

($11,200.00); and  

WHEREAS, the City has reviewed the Proposal and desires to enter into 
an amendment to the Agreement for the Project as proposed. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of these premises and the mutual 

promises contained herein, it is agreed by and between the parties as follows:

[...]

the work as stated in Attachment A, which includes the Scope of Services for this 
Amendment, all of which shall be considered as an integral part hereof.  

3. City’s Responsibilities and Duties.  City shall pay Consultant for the cost 
of the work as described in Attachment A an amount not-to-exceed Eleven 

Thousand Two Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($11,200.00). 

The City reserves the right to issue any payments jointly to the Consultant and 
Sub-Consultant when the City receives information that the Consultant has not 
paid its Sub-Consultant.  

4. Waiver.  Neither party’s failure nor delay to exercise any of its rights or